1 Modified 17/12/2022
PDUS210 - 210 Watt Ultrasonic Driver
Manual and Specifications
Hardware Version 5
Revision History
Date Revision By Changes
16/12/22 2 KB Public document created
SI Scientific Instruments GmbH ... the better technology

6 Standard Output Voltage Ranges
The specifications for fixed output models are listed below.
Order Code
Voltage
RMS
Voltage
pk-pk
Amps
RMS
Amps
pk-pk
Optimal
Load (𝛀)
Load Range
Ohms [1]
Frequency
kHz
PDUS210-800 282 800 0.71 2 400 260 – 840 20 – 200
PDUS210-600 212 600 0.92 2.6 225 146 – 472 20 – 200
PDUS210-400 141 400 1.4 4 100 65 – 210 20 – 200
PDUS210-200 70 200 2.8 8 25 16 – 52 20 – 200
PDUS210-175 62 175 3.2 9.1 19.1 12 – 40 10 - 100
PDUS210-100 35 100 5.7 16 6.25 4 – 13 20 – 200
PDUS210-50 17 50 11.3 32 1.56 1 - 3 20 – 200
[1] The load impedance range is the range of impedances which guarantee more than 100W of power
supplied to the load. Higher or lower impedances can be driven but with reduced power.
The relationship between maximum achievable power and the load impedance is plotted in the
following figure. In this plot, the impedance is normalized by the optimal impedance; that is,
SI SI Scientific Instruments GmbH
Roemerstr. 67 | 82205 Gilching
+49 8105 77940
Follow us on:
5 Modified 17/12/2022
𝑍𝑛𝑜𝑟𝑚 =
𝑍𝐿𝑜𝑎𝑑
𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡
For example, the optimal impedance of the PDUS210-400 is 100 Ohms, so with a 50 Ohm load, the
normalized impedance is 0.5, From the plot, it can observed that greater than 100 W can be achieved
with a normalized impedance from 0.65 to 2.1, which for the PDUS210-400, is 65 Ohms to 210 Ohms.
Figure 1. Maximum output power versus normalized impedance
The impedance ranges for other common power levels are listed in the following table. For example,
all amplifiers will supply more than 150W with a normalized load impedance between 0.71 and 1.4.
For the PDUS210-400, this is equivalent to 71 Ohms and 140 Ohms.
Minimum Power 𝒁𝑳𝒐𝒂𝒅 Lower Bound 𝒁𝑳𝒐𝒂𝒅 Upper Bound
150W 0.71 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡 1.4 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡
100W 0.65 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡 2.1 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡
50W 0.53 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡 4.2 × 𝑍𝑜𝑝𝑡
Table 1. Minimum achievable power versus load impedance.
SI SI Scientific Instruments GmbH
Roemerstr. 67 | 82205 Gilching
+49 8105 77940
Follow us on:
6 Modified 17/12/2022
7 Unipolar Output Voltage
The output voltage of a standard PDUS210 or TX210 device is bipolar. For example, the maximum
output voltage of the PDUS210-200 or TX210-200 is +/-100V. The PDUS210 and TX210 can also be
configured with a positive or negative unipolar output range using the order code suffix
–UnipolarPositive or –UnipolarNegative. For example, the order code PDUS210-200-UnipolarPositive
or TX210-200-UnipolarPositive would result in a maximum output voltage range of 0V to +200V, as

configuration is electrically isolated with a bipolar voltage. Refer to Unipolar Output Voltage for other
options. The available part numbers and specifications are:
Order Code
Turns
Ratio
Voltage
RMS
Voltage
pk-pk
Amps
RMS
Amps
pk-pk
Optimal
Load
Load Range
Ohms [1]
Frequency
kHz
PDUS210-800 18.18 282 800 0.71 2 400 260 – 840 20 – 200
PDUS210-600 13.64 212 600 0.92 2.6 225 146 – 472 20 – 200
PDUS210-400 9.09 141 400 1.4 4 100 65 – 210 20 – 200
PDUS210-200 4.55 70 200 2.8 8 25 16 – 52 20 – 200
PDUS210-175 3.98 62 175 3.2 9.1 19.1 12 – 40 10 - 100
PDUS210-100 2.27 35 100 5.7 16 6.25 4 – 13 20 – 200
PDUS210-50 1.14 17 50 11.3 32 1.56 1 - 3 20 – 200
Table 2. External transformer specifications (only for the PDUS210-Flex)
A kit containing five transformers is available (TX210-Kit1), which consists of the following voltage
ranges: 35 Vrms, 70 Vrms, 141 Vrms, 212 Vrms, and 282 Vrms.
Figure 3. Output transformer (e.g. TX210-800)
Specification Value Notes
Input Connector Plug-in screw terminal Cable supplied with PDUS210-FLEX
Output Connectors Identical to PDUS210 See Front Panel
Transformer Dimensions 104 x 57 x 51 mm L x W x H
Mass 0.2 kg
Table 3. External transformer mechanical specifications